Designation: A684/A684M – 08
Standard Specification for
Steel, Strip, High-Carbon, Cold-Rolled1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A684/A684M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope*

E112 Test Methods for Determining Average Grain Size
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
2.2 Federal Standards:
Fed. Std. No. 123 Marking for Shipments (Civil Agencies)3
Fed. Std. No. 183 Continuous Identification Marking of Iron
and Steel Products3
2.3 Military Standard:
MIL-STD-129 Marking for Shipping and Storage3
2.4 SAE Standard:
J 1086 Recommended Practice for Numbering Metals and
Alloys (UNS)4
3. Terminology
3.1 Definitions of Terms Specific to This Standard:
3.1.1 burr—metal displaced beyond the plane of the surface
by slitting or shearing.
3.1.2 lot—quantity of material of the same type, size, and
finish produced at one time from the same cast or heat, and heat
treated in the same heat-treatment cycle.
3.1.3 spheroidizing—the heating and cooling of the strip in
controlled conditions (annealing) to produce a spheroidal or
globular form of carbide microconstituent.
3.1.4 stretcher strains—elongated markings that appear on
the surface of the strip when dead soft (fully annealed) material
is deformed beyond its yield point (see 5.2).
3.2 Refer to Terminology A941 for additional terms used in
this standard.
4. Ordering Information
4.1 Orders for material under this specification shall include
the following information:
4.1.1 ASTM designation and date of issue,
4.1.2 Name, type, and steel grade number,
4.1.3 Hardness (if intermediate or restricted hardness is
specified),
4.1.4 Decarburization (if required),
4.1.5 Application,
4.1.6 Dimensions,
4.1.7 Coil size requirements,
4.1.8 Edge (indicate No. 1 round, square, etc.),
4.1.9 Finish (indicate and specify),
4.1.10 Conditions (specify whether material is oiled or dry),
4.1.11 Package (bare coils, skid, etc.),
4.1.12 Cast or heat (formerly ladle) analysis report (if
required), and
4.1.13 Special requirements (if required).
4.2 Products covered by this specification are produced to
decimal thickness only, and decimal thickness tolerances apply.
NOTE 2—A typical ordering description is as follows: ASTM A684
dated ______ Cold Rolled, High-Carbon Soft, Strip, Spheroidized 1064,
0.042 in. by 6 in. by coil (16 in. ID by 40 in. OD max), No. 5 Edge, No.
2 Finish, Oiled, Bare Skid or “ASTM A684 dated _______ Cold Rolled,
High-Carbon, Soft, Strip, Spheroidized 1064, 0.6 mm by 200 mm by coil
(400 mm ID by 7500 mm OD max), No. 3 Edge, No. 2 Finish, Oiled, Bare
Skid.”
5. Manufacture
5.1 Condition:
5.1.1 The strip shall be furnished cold rolled spheroidized
annealed, soft annealed, intermediate hardness, or full hard, as
specified.
5.1.2 Intermediate hardness may be obtained by either
rolling the strip after final annealing or by varying the
annealing treatment, or both.
5.2 Pinch Pass—Spheroidized annealed and annealed ma-
terial may be pinch rolled after the final anneal to improve
flatness, uniformly oil, modify surface, obtain proper mechani-
cal properties and minimize stretcher strains if required by the
purchaser.
6. Chemical Requirements
6.1 Limits:
6.1.1 When carbon steel strip is specified to chemical
composition, the compositions are commonly prepared using

produced when the width tolerance and edge condition are not
as exacting as for No. 1 edges.
10.3.7 Skived Edges—Custom-shaped edges produced by
mechanical edge shaving with special tooling.
10.4 Finish—Cold-rolled carbon steel strip shall be sup-
plied with the following finishes.
10.4.1 Number 1 or Matte (Dull) Finish—Finish without
luster, produced by rolling on rolls roughened by mechanical or
chemical means. This finish is especially suitable for lacquer or
paint adhesion, and is beneficial in aiding drawing operations
by reducing the contact friction between the die and the strip.
10.4.2 Number 2 (Regular Bright) Finish—Finish produced
by rolling on rolls having a moderately smooth finish. It is less
TABLE 4 Heat (Formerly Ladle) Analysis Chemical Composition, %
UNS DesignationA Steel Grade Carbon Manganese Phosphorus, max Sulfur, max SiliconB
G10300 1030 0.28 to 0.34 0.60 to 0.90 0.030 0.035 0.15 to 0.30
G10350 1035 0.32 to 0.38 0.60 to 0.90 0.030 0.035 0.15 to 0.30
G10400 1040 0.37 to 0.44 0.60 to 0.90 0.030 0.035 0.15 to 0.30
G10450 1045 0.43 to 0.50 0.60 to 0.90 0.030 0.035 0.15 to 0.30
G10500 1050 0.48 to 0.55 0.60 to 0.90 0.030 0.035 0.15 to 0.30
G10550 1055 0.50 to 0.60 0.60 to 0.90 0.030 0.035 0.15 to 0.30
G10600 1060 0.55 to 0.65 0.60 to 0.90 0.030 0.035 0.15 to 0.30
G10640 1064 0.60 to 0.70 0.50 to 0.80 0.030 0.035 0.15 to 0.30
G10650 1065 0.60 to 0.70 0.60 to 0.90 0.030 0.035 0.15 to 0.30
G10700 1070 0.65 to 0.75 0.60 to 0.90 0.030 0.035 0.15 to 0.30
G10740 1074 0.70 to 0.80 0.50 to 0.80 0.030 0.035 0.15 to 0.30
G10800 1080 0.75 to 0.88 0.60 to 0.90 0.030 0.035 0.15 to 0.30
G10850 1085 0.80 to 0.93 0.70 to 1.00 0.030 0.035 0.15 to 0.30
G10860 1086 0.80 to 0.93 0.30 to 0.50 0.030 0.035 0.15 to 0.30
G10950 1095 0.90 to 1.03 0.30 to 0.50 0.030 0.035 0.15 to 0.30
A New designation established in accordance with Practice E527 and SAE J 1086.
B When agreed by purchaser and supplier, other silicon ranges are permissible.
TABLE 5 Additional Chemical Composition Requirements—Heat
Analysis